



\$~9

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW
DELHI

+ CS(COMM) 1379/2025
GOVERNMENT EMARKETPLACE

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Nikhil Sonker and Mr.
Shivendra Pratap Singh,
Advs (VC).

versus

ANKIT JAIN & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Rizwan, Ms. Sachi
Chopra and Ms. Jessica
Khera, Advs for D-63.
Ms. Manisha Aggarwal
Narain and Mr. Divanshu,
Adv for UOI.
Mr. Ankur Gupta, Adv for
D-64 (VC).
Mr. Mridul Jain, Adv for
D-65 (VC).
Ms. Ashrika Mehra and Mr.
Yash Karunakaran, Advs for
D-68 (VC).
Mr. Abhishek K. Singh and
Mr. Saksham Chaturvedi,
Advs for D-69.
Ms. Sugandha Chhibber,
Adv for D-70 (Google
LLC).
Mr. Nikhil Gupta and Mr.
Yogesh Singh, Advs for
D-76 (Go Daddy.com LLC)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SWATI KATIYAR

ORDER

%

01.07.2026

**Fresh I.A. 16287/2026 on behalf of defendant no. 76 for
condonation of delay of 89 days in filing the defendant no.
76's written statement.**

1. Issue notice. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff accepts notice and
submits that the delay may be condoned subject to cost.



2. For the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed subject to a cost of Rs. 3000/-, to be paid to the plaintiff through its counsel. Subject to payment of cost, delay stands condoned.

3. Written statement of defendant no. 76 be taken on record. Replication be filed within the period permissible as per rules. **IA stands disposed off.** Defendant no. 76 is directed to **re-file** the written statement within 5 days whereafter the Registry is directed to place the same on record.

**SWATI KATIYAR,
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 1, 2026/bk